#### GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH ABSTRACT

School Education Department – Declaration of certain services as essential services under the provisions of The Andhra Pradesh Essential Services and Maintenance Act, 1971 – Notification – Orders – Issued.

SCHOOL EDUCATION (Genl.II) DEPARTMENT

G.O.Ms.No.134 Dated: 16/09/2011

Read:

G.O.Ms.No. 359 G.A. (SW) Department Dt. 05.07.1983.

\*\*\*

#### **ORDER:**

The following notification will be published in the extraordinary issue of the Andhra Pradesh Gazette dated 19-09-2011.

2. The Commissioner of Printing, Stationery and Stores Purchase, Hyderabad is requested to furnish 50 copies of the Gazette Notification to the Government.

#### **NOTIFICATION**

Whereas, the Government are of the opinion that strikes by the members belonging to the Andhra Pradesh Residential Educational Institutions Society, would result in the infliction of grave hardship to the Students residing in these Institutions.

- 2. And, whereas, the aforesaid services are connected with the matters with the health, welfare and educational affairs of the Students.
- 3. Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred by sub clause (vi) of clause (a) of sub-section (1) of section 2 of the Andhra Pradesh Essential Services Maintenance Act, 1971 (Andhra Pradesh Act 20/71), the Government of Andhra Pradesh hereby declare the following services to be the Essential Services for the purpose of the said Act.
  - (a) The Services of the employees of the Andhra Pradesh Residential Educational Institutions Society, A.P. Hyderabad, viz., teaching and non-teaching staff of Residential Schools;
  - (b) The Services of the staff of the Andhra Pradesh Residential Educational Institutions such as hostels viz., hostel welfare officers, cooks, kamatis and watchman etc.

(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF ANDHRA PRADESH)

# Dr. D. SAMBASIVA RAO PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

To

The Commissioner, Printing, Stationery and Stores Purchase, A.P. Hyderabad for publication in the extraordinary gazette with a request to furnish fifty copies to this Department.

The Commissioner and Director of School Education, A.P. Hyderabad.

The Secretary, Andhra Pradesh Residential Educational Institutions Society, Hyderabad.

Copy to Law (A) Department.

Copy to G.A. (SW) Deptt

Copy to Spl. Secy. to CM

Copy to OSD to M(SE)

Copy to PS to Prl. Secy (SE)

Copy to SF/SCs

//FORWARDED::BY ORDER//

#### GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH ABSTRACT

School Education Department – Prohibition of strikes under the provisions of the Andhra Pradesh Essential Services and Maintenance Act, 1971 – Notification – Orders – Issued.

### SCHOOL EDUCATION (Genl.II) DEPARTMENT

G.O.Ms.No.135 Dated: 16/09/2011 Read the following:

- 1. G.O.Ms.No. 359 G.A. (SW) Department Dt. 05.07.1983.
- 2. G.O.Ms.No.134, Education (SE.Genl.II) Dept, dated: 16/09/2011.

\*\*\*

#### **ORDER:**

The following notification shall be published in the extraordinary Issue of the Andhra Pradesh Gazette dated 19-09-2011.

#### **NOTIFICATION**

Whereas, through a Notification issued vide G.O. second read above, the services of the employees of the Andhra Pradesh Residential Educational Institutions Society, A.P. Hyderabad viz., teaching and non-teaching staff of Residential Schools and the services of the staff of the Andhra Pradesh Residential Educational Institutions, such as hostels viz., Hostel Welfare Officers, Cooks, Kamatis and Watchman etc. under the provisions of the Andhra Pradesh Essential Services Maintenance Act, 1971 (Andhra Pradesh Act 20 of 1971) declared as essential services for the purposes of the said Act.

- 2. And, whereas, the Government are satisfied that in the public interest, it is necessary to prohibit strikes in the above essential services.
- 3. Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of section 3 of the Andhra Pradesh Essential Services Maintenance Act, 1971 (Andhra Pradesh Act 20/71), the Government of Andhra Pradesh, hereby prohibit strikes in the Andhra Pradesh Residential Educational Institutions Society for a period of six months with immediate effect.

(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF ANDHRA PRADESH)

## Dr. D. SAMBASIVA RAO PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

То

The Commissioner, Printing, Stationery and Stores Purchase, A.P. Hyderabad for publication in the extraordinary gazette with a request to furnish fifty copies to this Department.

The Commissioner and Director of School Education, A.P. Hyderabad.

The Secretary, Andhra Pradesh Residential Educational Institutions Society, Hyderabad.

Copy to Law (A) Department.

Copy to G.A. (SW) Deptt

Copy to Spl. Secy. to CM

Copy to OSD to M(SE)

Copy to PS to Prl. Secy (SE)

Copy to SF/SCs

//FORWARDED::BY ORDER//

**SECTION OFFICER**